
 

RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY 
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2014-006 
VAR2013-0005 – 30 Gulf Beach Road rear setback 

WHEREAS, William E. Whitley, authorized agent for Nancie Lumpkins, owner of the subject 
property, has requested a variance from LDC Section 34-3234(a)(1) to allow an existing dwelling to 
be elevated to meet the Base Flood Elevation at the current rear setback of 6.9 feet, where 20 feet is 
otherwise required; and 

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 30 Gulf Beach Road  Fort Myers Beach, Florida in the 
‘Residential Multi-Family’ zoning category of the Official Zoning Map and ‘Boulevard’ Future Land 
Use Category of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Fort Myers Beach; and 
 
WHEREAS, the STRAP number for the subject property is 30-46-24-W2-0020B.0410 and the legal 
description is attached as Exhibit A; and 
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local 
Planning Agency (LPA) on April 8, 2014; and 
 
WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration of the request, 
recommendations by staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all interested persons, as 
required by the Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code Section 34-87;   
 
IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA, as 
follows: 
 
Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the hearing, 
and review of the application and the standards for granting variances, the LPA recommends the 
following findings of fact, conditions for approval, and conclusions for consideration by the Town 
Council: 
 
The LPA recommends the Town Council APPROVE/DENY the request for a variance from LDC 
Section 34-1174(b) to allow an existing dwelling to be elevated to meet the Base Flood Elevation at 
the current rear setback of 6.9 feet, where 20 feet is otherwise required, subject to the following 
condition: 
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS: 

2. The elevation of the existing structure shall be accomplished using the existing pilings 
and a 6.9’ rear setback. If the structure is demolished or removed, this variance will be 
null and void. Any new structure must comply with the required setbacks at the time of 
redevelopment, or must seek a new variance from the requirements of the LDC at that 
time. 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: 
In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding approval of 
variance requests, the LPA recommends that the Town Council make the following findings and 
reach the following conclusions: 
 



 

a. There are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are 
inherent to the property in question, and the request is/is not for a de minimis variance 
under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential to protect 
public policy. 

b. The conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of the applicant 
taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. 

c. The variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant of 
an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to the property in 
question. 

d. The granting of the variance will/ will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

e. The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the variance 
is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more reasonable 
and practical to amend the regulation in question. 

 
 
 
The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA Member ______________ and 
seconded by LPA Member ___________________, and upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows: 
 
 Hank Zuba, Chair           ABSENT  Joanne Shamp, Vice Chair   ABSENT 

Al Durrett  AYE/NAY  John Kakatsch   AYE/NAY  
Jane Plummer  AYE/NAY  Jim Steele   AYE/NAY 
Chuck Bodenhafer AYE/NAY 
 
 

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 8th day of APRIL, 2014. 
 
 
Local Planning Agency of the Town of Fort Myers Beach 
 
By:_________________________________ 
      Hank Zuba, LPA Chair 
 
Approved as to legal sufficiency:   ATTEST: 
 
By:___________________________________   By:__________________________________ 
 Fowler White Boggs, P.A.    Michelle Mayher 

LPA Attorney       Town Clerk 
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Town of Fort Myers Beach 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

STAFF REPORT 
 

 
 
TYPE OF CASE:  Variance  
 
CASE NUMBER:   VAR2013-0005 
 
LPA HEARING DATE:  February 11, 2014 
 
ADDITIONAL LPA HEARING DATE: April 8, 2014 
 
LPA HEARING TIME:  9:00 AM 
 
I. APPLICATION SUMMARY 
 

Applicant:   Gene Whitley, agent 
    Nancie Lumpkins, owner  
  
Request: 1) A variance from LDC Section 34-1174(b) to allow 

an accessory structure (in-ground pool) closer to the 
street right of way line than the primary structure 
with a 5’ street setback. 
2) A variance from Section 34-3234(a)(1) to allow 
an existing dwelling to be elevated to meet the 
Base Flood Elevation at the current rear setback 
of 6.9 feet, where 20 feet is otherwise required. 

 
Subject property:  Attached as Exhibit A 
 
Physical Address:   30 Gulf Beach Road Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931 
 
STRAP #:   30-46-24-W2-0020B.0410   

 
FLU:    Boulevard  

 
Zoning:    Residential Multi Family (RM) 

 
Current use(s):   Multi-Family Residential  

 
 Adjacent zoning and land uses:  

North:   Multi Family Residential 
   RESIDENTIAL MULTI FAMILY (RM) 
   Boulevard 
 
South:    Beach & Gulf of Mexico 
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  ENVIRONMENTAL CRITICAL (EC) 
  Recreation 
East:      Estero Beach Club East 
   RESIDENTIAL MULTI FAMILY (RM) 

Boulevard 
 
West:      Estero Beach Club 
  RESIDENTIAL MULTI FAMILY (RM) 
  Boulevard 

 
 

II. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 
 
Background:  
This application is a request for a variance from the Land Development Code Section 34-
1174(b) which requires all accessory structures to be located no closer to the street right-
of-way line than the primary structure (essentially prohibiting accessory structures in the 
front yard) to allow an in ground pool with a 5’ setback from the street. The second 
request is for a variance from LDC Sec. 34-3234, which allows a nonconforming 
building due to setback to be physically enlarged, either laterally or vertically, so long 
as the enlargement which increases the height complies with the required setback. 
 
The subject property is a Gulf front lot located at the terminus of the paved portion of Gulf 
Beach Road (see Exhibit B) where it turns into a beach access point. To the east and west are 
Estero Beach Club East and Estero Beach Club, each multi-story condominium complexes, 
and to the north is a two-story multi-family building. 
 
The property owner purchased the subject property in May of 2013 and among other 
improvements to the existing building, wishes to install a pool. The existing configuration of 
the building on the lot has resulted in the request for a variance to locate an in ground pool 
closer to the street than the primary structure. In addition, the existing building does not 
comply with the requirement for a 20-foot rear setback. The applicant intends to 
elevate the existing building straight up, using the existing pilings, to comply with the 
Base Flood Elevation requirements. The existing setback of 6.9 feet will be 
maintained, but the house will comply with the flood elevation requirements of the 
Town’s LDC and Department of Environmental Protection. 
 
Analysis: 
When reviewing this request, it is important to consider the site configuration, including the 
location of the existing multifamily building in relation to the front, side, and rear yards. See 
Exhibit B. The property line adjacent to Gulf Beach Road (west) is considered the ‘front yard’ 
requiring a front and/or street setback, while the property line opposite (east) would be 
considered the rear yard. The property line on the gulf side (south) is also the 1978 Coastal 
Construction Control Line and is considered to be a side lot line, while the property line 
opposite (north) would be considered the other side lot line. Thus, the existing building is 
located only 6.9’ from the rear yard and appears to exceed the required 25’ street setback 
from the front, although the survey provided does not give an exact dimension. Also, in 
order to elevate the existing building, the Land Development Code requires the 
structure to come into compliance with the required rear setback of 20 feet. The 
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applicant has requested a variance from this requirement to retain the existing 6.9’ 
setback and elevate using the existing pilings. 
 
LDC Section 34-1174(b) states that no accessory structures shall be permitted closer to the 
street right of way or street easement than the primary structure, with a few minor 
exceptions allowed for signs, fences and similar structures.  
 
The request of this application is to approve a variance from Section 34-1174(b) to allow an 
accessory structure (in-ground pool) closer to the street than the primary structure with a 
5’ street setback.  
 
A logical location for the pool that would not require a variance would be to locate it north 
of the building in the 30.9’ available between the existing building and the north property 
line. However, when Staff suggested this alternative the applicant and property owner 
stated that in that northern location the pool would receive very little sun and would be in 
the shadow of tall buildings on the east, south and west.   In addition, that portion of the lot 
is used for parking and access. The applicant, therefore, has deemed the location shown on 
Exhibit B to be the only location available on the subject property for the pool.  
 
The property immediately adjacent and to the north of the subject property, a three unit 
rental building, applied for and was granted a very similar request. In 2003 the property 
owner of 50 Gulf Beach Road was granted a variance by Town Council to allow an accessory 
structure (in-ground pool) closer to the street than the primary structure. (See Exhibit C) 
That approval, however, included a requirement that the pool still meet the 25’ street 
setback.  
 
The next property down Gulf Beach road is the Beach Shell Inn located at the corner of 
Estero Boulevard and Gulf Beach. (See Exhibit D) This property also has a pool located along 
Gulf Beach Road, however, the horseshoe configuration of the buildings on this property 
renders that pool compliant with Section 34-1174(b) and thus a variance was not necessary 
in that instance.  
 
As evidenced by Resolution 03-04, from time to time Town Council, and Lee County before 
incorporation, have granted variances for situations similar to the request of this case. 
Another example of an approved pool closer to the street than the primary structure is 
found at 3830 Estero Boulevard, see Exhibit E. This variance was requested and granted in 
1984 noting that the owner had been denied a request to install a pool seaward of the 1978 
CCCL and that “to deny this would deny the owner rights normally enjoyed by others in 
similar situations.” 
 
It is very common, especially on the northern end of the island where development 
occurred prior to the adoption of zoning and setback requirements, that developed 
properties are non-conforming due to setbacks. This does create situations where 
redevelopment and improvement is more difficult to accomplish. The LDC requires that 
pools be located in side or rear yards, however when side or rear yards are dramatically 
reduced, as in the case of the subject property, alternatives must be considered.  
 
The subject property essentially has no rear yard. One side yard is limited by the 1978 CCCL 
and the other side yard is utilized for parking and building access. The location of the pool 
as shown in Exhibit B between the street and the primary structure is the only remaining 
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open space on the subject property where a pool can be located. The subject property is 
located at the end Gulf Beach Road, where the paved portion of the road terminates about 
halfway down the property line and becomes a shell covered beach access point with no 
parking.  Allowing the pool to be located along this edge of the property and 5’ from the 
property line will not impede the access of any vehicles and will not have a negative impact 
on any surrounding neighbors.  
 
The alignment of the parcel is unconventional, with the front of the lot running 
perpendicular to the Gulf of Mexico. Since “Lot line, rear” is defined as “that lot line 
which is parallel to or concentric with and most distant from the front lot line of the 
lot”, the rear is also perpendicular to the Gulf of Mexico. Due to the appeal of a gulf-
front home, the configuration of the building on the parcel takes advantage of the 
view of the Gulf, which makes the “rear” of the structure appear to be the side of the 
building. Furthermore, the existing setback of 6.9’ is more similar to the required 
side setback of 7.5’ than the required rear setback of 20’. The applicant has requested 
to maintain the existing setback when they elevate the structure and rebuild a second 
living level of the house. The structure will be raised using air jacks and the existing 
pilings will be extended vertically to support the elevated structure. 
 
Findings and Conclusions: 
Based upon an analysis of the application and the standards for approval of variance a 
found in Section 34-87 of the LDC, Staff makes the following  findings and conclusions:  
 

a. That there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are 
inherent to the property in question, or that the request is for a de minimis variance 
under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential to protect 
public policy. 
 

The subject property is located at the terminus of the paved portion of Gulf 
Beach road and is non-conforming with respect to the rear setback and there is 
limited space available in the side yard. These development constraints mean 
that the area shown on Exhibit B is the only remaining space available for the 
proposed pool and could be considered a unique condition inherent to the 
subject property. The proposed pool location will have little to no impact on the 
surrounding property owners. Staff, therefore, is of the opinion that rigid 
compliance is not necessary to protect the public in this instance.  
 
The alignment of the property along a dead-end road and the Gulf of 
Mexico causes some confusion as to which perimeters are front, rear and 
sides. The Gulf is the most appealing view, which relegates the “rear” to the 
side of the building. The existing setback of 6.9’ functions as a side setback, 
which is how the structure appears from the Gulf. Staff, therefore, is of the 
opinion that rigid compliance is not necessary to protect the public in this 
instance. 

 
b. That the conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the applicant 

taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. 
 

The conditions are not the result of actions of the applicant taken after the 
adoption of the regulation in question, because the existing structure was built 



  Page 5 of 6 

in 1976 prior to the incorporation of the Town of Fort Myers Beach and the 
adoption of LDC Section 34-1174(b), the regulation in question, in 2004.  
Further, the structure was built prior to 1984 when Lee County joined the 
National Flood Insurance Program. The structure was built substantially 
lower than the current Base Flood Elevation. The applicant is attempting 
to comply with the required flood elevation, but the existing setback will 
remain. 

 
c. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve that applicant of 

an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation in question to his 
property. 
 

Staff agrees with the applicant and recommends that the minimum variance 
necessary is to allow the in-ground pool to be located closer to the street than 
the existing building and allowing a 5’ setback for the swimming pool from the 
front property line.  
 
The applicant is using the existing pilings to elevate the house straight up 
to comply with the Base Flood Elevation. Therefore, the existing setback of 
6.9’ will remain, which is the minimum variance necessary to elevate the 
house on the existing pilings. 

 
d. That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 

otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; and 
 

The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
detrimental to the overall public welfare.  If granted as recommended by Staff, 
the variance will allow the property owner reasonable use of the subject 
property.  
 
The rear setback of 6.9’ has existed since 1976, and abuts a side yard for 
the Estero Beach Club East Condominium. If granted, the setback will not 
be injurious to the neighborhood or be detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the 

variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more 
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question. 
 

The variance, as requested, is not so general or recurrent in nature as to require 
an amendment to Chapter 34.  
 
Currently, this request is not so general or recurrent in nature as to 
require an amendment to Chapter 34. As property owners begin to 
recognize a need to elevate existing structures to the minimum required 
Base Flood Elevation, rather than rebuild, it is likely that there are many 
existing Pre-FIRM (Flood Insurance Rate Map) structures with setbacks 
that do not comply with the setbacks required by the Town’s LDC. The LDC 
should encourage property owners to comply with minimum necessary 
life safety measures current in our codes, but the LDC Sec. 34-3234 
requirement to come into compliance with setbacks acts as a disincentive. 
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III. RECOMMENDATION 
When considering the existing site development limitations on the subject property, Staff 
recommends APPROVAL of the request for a variance from Section 34-1174(b) to allow an 
accessory structure (in-ground pool) closer to the street than the primary structure with a 
5’ street setback subject to the following condition: 

1. The location of the pool shall be as shown on the attached Exhibit B. 
 
Staff also recommends APPROVAL of  the requested variance from Section 34-
3234(a)(1) to allow an existing dwelling to be elevated to meet the Base Flood 
Elevation at the current rear setback of 6.9 feet, where 20 feet is otherwise required, 
subject to the following condition: 

2. The elevation of the existing structure shall be accomplished using the 
existing pilings and a 6.9’ rear setback. If the structure is demolished 
or removed, this variance will be null and void. Any new structure must 
comply with the required setbacks at the time of redevelopment, or 
must seek a new variance from the requirements of the LDC at that 
time. 

 
 
IV. CONCLUSION 
The subject property effectively has no rear yard. One side yard is limited by the 1978 CCCL 
and the other side yard is utilized for parking and building access. The location of the pool 
as shown in Exhibit B and closer to the street than the primary structure is the only 
remaining open space on the subject property where a swimming pool can be located. The 
existing home will be elevated on the existing pilings, maintaining the existing 6.9’ 
rear setback, which has existed since the home was constructed in 1976. 
 
Therefore, Staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the request for a variance 
from LDC Section 34-1174(b) to allow an accessory structure (in-ground pool) closer to the 
street than the primary structure with a 5’ street setback, and the request for a  variance 
from Section 34-3234(a)(1) to allow an existing dwelling to be elevated to meet the 
Base Flood Elevation at the current rear setback of 6.9 feet, where 20 feet is 
otherwise required 
 
 
 
Exhibits: 
A – Legal Description 
B – Site Plan 
C – Resolution 03-04 
D – Aerial View 
E – ZB-84-118 
 






















